
 

 

 
Agenda for Audit and Governance Committee 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024, 3.00 pm 
 
Members of Audit and Governance Committee 

Councillors: K Bloxham, C Brown, C Burhop (Vice-Chair), 

C Fitzgerald, S Gazzard, M Goodman, S Hawkins (Chair), 
Y Levine, C Nicholas and T Olive  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes; 

01395 517543; email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 

 
 
1 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 5) 

2 Apologies   

3 Declarations on interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

4 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

There is one late report at item 9 - Interim Auditor's Annual report 2022/23 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 

 
7 Internal Audit Plan 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024  (Pages 6 - 16) 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 17 - 38) 

9 Interim Auditor's Annual report 2022/23  (Pages 39 - 83) 

10 Audit progress report and sector updates  (Pages 84 - 96) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Review of Accounting Policies  (Pages 97 

- 116) 

12 Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 - Month 9 December 2023  (Pages 117 - 

118) 

13 Partnership Review 2022/23  (Pages 119 - 122) 

14 Corporate Fraud, Corruption & Compliance Strategy update  (Pages 123 - 

141) 

15 Audit and Governance Forward Plan  (Pages 142 - 143) 

 

 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 
public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 

equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 

oral commentary during the meeting. The Chairman has the power to control public 
recording and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Question Time will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 18 January 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.30 pm and ended at 3.25 pm 
 

 
32    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 14 December 2023 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

33    Declarations on interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
34    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 
35    Matters of urgency  

 

There was one late report which is recorded at Minute 41. 
 

36    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

37    Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2023  

 

Lisa Fryer from SWAP presented the Audit Progress report as of December 2023. She 

assured members that SWAP worked positively with the senior management team and 
was always happy to supply further information should the Committee request this. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the progress made in delivery of the 2023/24 internal audit plan as at the end of 
December and the findings reported, be noted. 

2. That for future meetings any ‘Limited Assurance’ reports including recommendations are 
published, and that relevant officers attend the committee for an update, be agreed. 

 
38    Risk Policy update  

 

The report presented the updated risk policy document. There were no substantive 

changes to the policy; officer titles and responsibilities had been updated and some 
minor updates to reflect best practice including to cover the Council’s Risk Appetite 
concept to be defined in a separate statement.  

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee agrees the adoption of the reviewed Risk 
Management policy and procedure document. 

page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 18 January 2024 
 

2. That the Committee nominate the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee to be the 
risk representative, to familiarise themselves with the risk register on behalf of the 
Committee and meet with the Management Information Officer as required. 

 

[...]

 

As requested by the Audit & Governance Committee the Director of Finance presented a 
report to consider that checklist and details of the original Grant Thornton report. 
Discussion included member training and the outcome of the skills survey sent to 

committee members. Lisa Fryer from SWAP confirmed the survey revealed some gaps 
in knowledge and experience, she stated that SWAP would be happy to cover any 

internal audit training as deemed necessary. The Chair and Director of Finance stated 
that any identified training needs would be considered for further training. The 
Independent Person appointment would help improve the skills and experience amongst 

the committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That members noted the report and requested that further training for the Committee be 
considered. 

 
 

page 4



Audit and Governance Committee 18 January 2024 
 

41    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Audit and Governance Forward Plan Items to be considered at the 21 March 2024 
committee included: 

 
 Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 and Review of Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 Auditor’s Annual Report 

 Audit Findings Report 
 External Audit Plan 

 Audit Committee update 

 Risk Management review – half year review 

 Partnership Review 2023 

 Accounting Policies Approval 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham 
C Brown 
C Burhop (Vice-Chair) 

M Goodman 
S Hawkins (Chair) 

Y Levine 
T Olive 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Brown 

R Collins 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Lisa Fryer, SWAP 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor apologies: 

C Fitzgerald 
S Gazzard 
C Nicholas 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 5



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Plan 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 

Report summary: 

Internal Audit Plan 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

The Committee is requested to approve the Internal Audit Plan for 1 April 2024 to 30 September 
2024. 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a requirement that the Audit and Governance Committee approves the annual audit plan.  

 

Officer: Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services. Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy  

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sports and Tourism  

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 
 

page 6

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 

Internal Audit ▪ Risk ▪ Special Investigations ▪ Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  East Devon District Council  
  2024-25 Internal Audit Plan  
  1st April 2024 to 30th September 2024 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 7



The Internal Audit Plan: Summary 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

Page 1 

 

The internal audit plan represents a 
summary of the proposed audit 
coverage that the internal audit team 
will deliver throughout the 2024/25 
financial year. 

 

Delivery of an internal audit 
programme of work that provides 
sufficient and appropriate coverage, 
will enable us to provide a                    
well-informed and comprehensive 
year-end annual internal audit 
opinion. 

  Introduction and Objective of the Internal Audit Plan 

  
 Internal audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s risk management, governance, and 

control environment by evaluating its effectiveness.  
 
Prior to the start of each financial year, SWAP, in conjunction with senior management, put together a proposed 
plan of audit work. The objective of our planning process and subsequent plan is to put us in a position to provide 
a well-informed and comprehensive annual audit opinion, based on sufficient and appropriate coverage of key 
business objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes. 
 
The outcomes of each of the audits in our planned programme of work, will provide senior management and 
Members with assurance that the current risks faced by the Authority in these areas are adequately controlled and 
managed. 
 
It should be noted that internal audit is only one source of assurance, and the outcomes of internal audit reviews 
should be considered alongside other sources, as part of the ‘three lines of defence’ assurance model. Key findings 
from our internal audit work should also be considered in conjunction with completion of the Authority’s Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
It is the responsibility of the Authority’s Senior Management Team and the Audit and Governance Committee, to 
confirm that the audit coverage contained within the proposed audit plan is sufficient and appropriate in providing 
independent assurance against the key risks faced by the organisation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 8



The Internal Audit Plan: Approach 

[...]
2024-25 Summary March 2024 Document for potential audits for Q3 & Q4 in the Audit Committee Document 
Library.  
 

page 16



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2024 

Report summary: 

Internal Audit Progress Report – March 2024 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

The Committee is requested to note progress made in delivery of the 2023/24 internal audit plan 
as at the start of March and the findings reported. 

Reason for recommendation: 

It is a requirement that the Audit and Governance Committee review progress of the internal audit 

plan.  

Officer: Lisa Fryer, Assistant Director, SWAP Internal Audit Services. Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy  

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sports and Tourism  
Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
page 17

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Lisa.fryer@swapaudit.co.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

 

Unrestricted 

 

 

 

 

East Devon District Council 
 

Report of Internal Audit Activity  

Prog
[...]
-executive
https://oflog.data.gov.uk/about?show_selected_la=Show+selected+authorities&show_cipfa_nns=Compare+to+CIPFA+Nearest+Neighbours&local_authority=E07000105


Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

page 94

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillors-workbook-community-leadership
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/councillors-workbook-community-leadership


Public

page 95

https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/levelling-up-funding-to-local-government.pdf


page 96



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Statement of Accounts 2023/24 – Review of Accounting Policies 

Report summary: 

It is good practice for the Audit and Governance Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to 
be adopted in advance of the preparation of the Accounts.  

At this stage there are no changes for 2023/24 identified. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

To approve the Accounting Policies for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. 

Reason for recommendation: 

Members of the Audit and Governance Committee have responsibility for the approval of the 
Annual Statement of Accounts. 

Officer: John Symes, Finance Manager, jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk, 01395 517413  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy  

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sports and Tourism  

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information  

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

page 97

Agenda Item 11

mailto:jsymes@eastdevon.gov.uk
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilpl
[...]
 (CIL) which was introduced by the planning Act 2008 and 

the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (SI 2010/948) as amended, is a 

discretionary charge which the Council charges on new development in the area from 1 
September 2016.  

CIL charges are based on a formula which relates the charge to the size of the development. 

The proceeds of the levy are spent on infrastructure to support the development of the district.  

East Devon District Council is the chargeable body and collects the levy on behalf of Town 

and Parish councils.  

CIL is recognised on an accruals basis at the commencement date of the development as part 

of Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement.  

CIL income applied to meet the administrative expenses of the scheme is recognised 
immediately in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  

1.25 Rounding 

The main statements have been adjusted so that rounding issues do not create casting 

differences.  Within the notes, however, figures have been taken directly from working papers.  

It is not the Councils policy to adjust for immaterial casting differences within the notes or 
cross-casting differences between the main statements and disclosure notes. 

page 116



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 – Month 9 December 2023 

Report summary: 

The following report was presented to Cabinet on 28 February 2024.  

The report is presented to Audit & Governance Committee to inform the Committee of the financial 

position for month 9 December 2023 and to note any recommendations to Council. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. To note the Financial Monitoring month 9 (December) 2023 position and the 
recommendations to Cabinet on 28 February 2024. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To report the Financial Monitoring position for the Council’s approved budgets for the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital expenditure. 

 

Officer: John Symes – Finance Manager, jsymes@eastdevn.gov.uk, 01395 517413 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk;  

Links to background information Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 28th February, 2024, 6.00 

pm - East Devon  

Link to Council Plan 

page 117

Agenda Item 12

mailto:jsymes@eastdevn.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2200&Ver=4
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=2200&Ver=4
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

 

Financial implications: 

 The financial details are included in the report. 

Legal implications: 

 Any legal implications are identified in the report and no further comment is required. 

 

page 118



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Partnership Review 2022/23 

Report summary: 

Partnership information for the 2022/23 financial year until March 2023 is supplied to allow the 
Audit and Governance Committee to monitor the status of our partnerships. This follows the year-

end review of partnerships by responsible officers for 2022/23. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with
[...]
 
Ability to access additional funding for local 
projects e.g. Arts engagement, 
undergrounding power lines, nature recovery  
  
Working with farming & local communities – 
East Devon Farmers Group 

East and Mid Devon Community 
Safety Partnership 

Active It is a statutory requirement, but it does 
demonstrate the added value of partnership 
working. Links to funding streams for OPCC 
and Safer Devon Partnership. 

 

 

4. A report showing the partnerships detail appears in Appendix A.   
 

5. A SWAP review was recently undertaken into our partnership monitoring arrangements with 

findings on; a need to review current policy with a best practice example given to consider, 
formal periodic review on performance of partnerships and consider a process for the 

declarations of personal interests.  These are under review and the outcome of this will be 
presented to the committee in due course, but we did not want to hold up the reporting 
process under our current policy. 

  

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no current financial implications 

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report. 

 

page 122

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/auditgovernance/270324bpagpartnershipreview2023.pdf


Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 21 March 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Updated Corporate Fraud, Corruption & Compliance Strategy  

Report summary: 

This report covers 3 areas: 

 The updated Fraud, Corruption and Compliance Strategy for 2024 to 2028. This new 

strategy incorporates many of the principles from the ‘Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally - 
a strategy for the 2020’s’ for local government. 

 An overview of some of the key areas of work the team have been focussed on since 2020 
and outcomes for 2023/24. 

 Next steps – To produce a delivery plan which will include the areas of work to be 

prioritised for 2024/25.  
Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

1. For Audit and Governance to approve the updated Corporate Fraud and Compliance Strategy for 
2024-2028. 

2. For delegated authority to be given to the Assistant Director responsible for Fraud and Compliance 
to finalise the strategy in consultation with the S151 officer and Chair of Audit and Governance 
Committee. 

3. To note the outcomes of the work that has been achieved for 2023/24 and the next steps in 
producing a Delivery plan.  

 

Reason for recommendation: 

Without having a strategy there is no clear robust framework that provides for the Council’s 
approach to managing fraud and the associated risks to the Council. This could potentially mean 

that the Council’s objectives of having a zero-tolerance approach to fraud and corruption is not 
met, nor would one of the key themes, having a well-managed, financially secure and continuously 

improving Council that delivers quality services, be supported. Any fraud or error takes money 
away from services and undermines our ability to deliver against the council priorities.  

Adopting the strategy will ensure that we are putting in place a robust framework for managing the 

risk of fraud and error within East Devon.   

 

 

Officer: Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director – Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Services, 

Fraud & Compliance 01395 517450 

 

page 123

Agenda Item 14



Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

The strategy has been assessed as low as it provides a framework for fraud, corruption and 
compliance measures within the Council to e
[...]
 Rates Relief, 
finalising a lengthy rates avoidance/compliance litigation matter, preparing for starting the 
Council Tax Single Person discount review and working with other teams in relation to our 

‘prevention measures’.  

5.4 In summary the value of the completed work undertaken in relation to ‘protect’ and ‘pursue’ 

from the above is over £1m of additional taxation income. The direct income to EDDC is 
circa £350K.  

6 Next steps 

6.1 Recommendation 2 is for delegated authority to be given to the Assistant Director 
responsible for fraud and compliance to make any final amendments to this strategy in 
consultation with the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee and the S151 Officer. This 

is primarily to take account of any feedback from SWAP. The principles and approach of 
this strategy will remain unchanged. 

6.2 Assuming the updated strategy is approved (recommendation 1) the next stage is to 
produce a Delivery Plan that will sit under this strategy that will take account of the following 
areas:    

 Full assessment against the FFCL checklist to address areas of governance we need to 

improve upon.  

 Ensure that all key findings from the SWAP Fraud Audit (September 2022) have been 

addressed or reflected in the Delivery plan.   

 Areas to be prioritised for 2024/25 such as completing Small Business Rate Review, 

Single Person Discount Review and Empty Homes Review to maximise New Homes 

Bonus.  

page 127



 Input from Strategic Leadership Team on the draft delivery plan 

6.2 Our aim is to bring this to the next Audit and Governance meeting on 25 July 2024.  

7.0 Conclusion 

 
7.1 With fraud on the increase, it is important that we target our resources to areas that will 

have the best preventative effect. This strategy together with a Delivery Plan will provide a 

clear approach and direction to how we will do this over the next four years.   

 

Financial implications: 

 There is no additional budget request being made, this is 
[...]
t 2000 

 Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013 

 Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 

 Money Laundering Regulations 2003 and 2007 

 Serious Crime Act 2000 

page 141



 
 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

21 March 2024 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Forward Plan 2024/25 

Date of 

Committee 

Report Lead Officer 

25 July 2024  Internal Audit Progress report  

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2023/24 

 

 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2023-

2024 

 

 Risk Management Review  

 

 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 2022/23 
 

 

 

 

SWAP 
 

 
 
Finance Manager 

 
 

Management  
Information Officer 

 

DAP 

 

19 September 

2024 
 Internal Audit Plan 2023-24  

 Internal Audit Activity Progress report  

 

 Audit Progress report and Sector update  
 

 Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 - Month 4 
July 2023 
 

 

SWAP 

 

 

Grant Thornton  

 

Finance Manager 

21 November 2024  Internal Audit Plan Progress report 2024/25  

 Interim Auditor's Annual Report 2022/23  

 

SWAP 

Grant Thornton 

 

 
16 January 2025     Internal Audit Progress Report – December 

2023 

 Risk Policy update   

'Time for change' - External Auditor updates 

 

 

SWAP  

 

Director of Finance 

Grant Thornton 

 

    

page 142

Agenda Item 15



20 March 2025  Annual Audit Plan 2024/25 and Review of 
Internal Audit Charter 

 Internal Audit Plan Progress 

 

 Auditor’s Annual Report 

    Audit Committee update 

 

 Partnership Review 2023 

 

 

   Accounting Policies Approval 

 

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 2023/24 

 

 

 

 

SWAP  

 

 

Grant Thornton  

 

Management 

Information Officer 

 
Financial Services 

Manager  

 

DAP 

 
 

 

page 143


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Internal Audit Plan 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024
	EDDC Internal Audit Plan H1 2024_25

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report
	EDDC Internal Audit Progress Report

	9 Interim Auditor's Annual report 2022/23
	Slide 1
	Sli
[...]
lide 3: Introduction
	Slide 4: Progress at March 2024
	Slide 5: Sector Update
	Slide 6: The financial trajectory of the sector 
	Slide 7: Addressing the delay in local audit
	Slide 8: Grant Thornton report: preventing failure in local government
	Slide 9: Mitigating financial distress in Local Authorities
	Slide 10: Learning from the Office for Local Government
	Slide 11: New workbook to support councillors in their work on community leadership
	Slide 12: Making the most of levelling-up funds to local government
	Slide 13

	11 Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Review of Accounting Policies
	SOA - Accounting Policies

	12 Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 - Month 9 December 2023
	13 Partnership Review 2022/23
	14 Corporate Fraud, Corruption & Compliance Strategy update
	New Fraud Strategy March 2024

	15 Audit and Governance Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held at Council 

Chamber, Blackdown House on 21 March 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.33 pm 
 

 
42    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 18 January 2024 were 

confirmed as a true record. 
 

43    Declarations on interest  

 

There were none given. 

 
44    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 
45    Matters of urgency  

 

There was one item dealt with in this manner recorded at minute 49. 
 

46    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were none. 
 

47    Internal Audit Plan 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024  

 

Jenny Frowde from SWAP presented the Internal Audit Plan 1 April 2024 to 30 

September 2024. Internal audit provided an independent and objective opinion on the 
Authority’s risk management, governance, and control environment by evaluating its 

effectiveness. Prior to the start of each financial year, SWAP, in conjunction with senior 
management, put together a proposed plan of audit work. It was agreed by the 
committee to roll forward the existing Audit Charter due to forthcoming changes within 

the audit process and proposed guidelines were received.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Internal Audit Plan for 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 be noted. 
 

48    Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

Members were presented with the Internal Audit Progress Report as of March 2024. This 
progress report allowed for monitoring against the planned audits agreed for 2023/24. 

During discussion the question was asked to what management measures were in place 
to identify any common themes for the higher number of limited assurances this year. 
The Director of Finance responded saying the focus had been on areas outside the norm 

where it was known there were weaknesses with work to do for improvement. The 
monitoring of these come back the to the Audit and Governance Committee. SWAP 

confirmed they were not suggesting there were any significant risks. 



Audit and Governance Committee 21 March 2024 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the progress made in delivery of the 2023/24 internal audit plan as at the start of 
March and the findings reported be noted. 
 

49    Interim Auditor's Annual report 2022/23  

 

Jackson Murray from Grant Thornton presented the Interim Auditor's Annual report for 
2022/23.  

 
RESOLVED: 
That the Interim Auditor's Annual report 2022/23 be noted. 

 
50    Audit progress report and sector updates  

 

Members were presented with the Audit progress report and sector updates. Discussions 

included the national issue of significant delays in the completion of audit work and the 
issuing of audit opinions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the Audit progress report and sector updates be noted. 
 

 
51    Statement of Accounts 2023/24 - Review of Accounting Policies  

 

The Finance Manager’s report stated that it was good practice for the Audit and 

Governance Committee to approve the Accounting Policies to be adopted in advance of 
the preparation of the Accounts. At this stage there are no changes for 2023/24 
identified. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Accounting Policies for the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts be agreed. 
 

52    Financial Monitoring report 2023/24 - Month 9 December 2023  

 

The report was presented to Cabinet on 28 February 2024. The report was presented to 

Audit & Governance Committee to inform the Committee of the financial position for 
month 9 December 2023 and to note any recommendations to Council. 

 
RESOLVED: 

That the Financial Monitoring month 9 (December) 2023 position and the 

recommendations to Cabinet on 28 February 2024 be noted. 
 

53    Partnership Review 2022/23  

 

The Partnership information for the 2022/23 financial year until March 2023 was supplied 
to allow the Committee to monitor the status of the council’s partnerships. This followed 
the year-end review of partnerships by responsible officers for 2022/23. 

 
RESOLVED: 



Audit and Governance Committee 21 March 2024 
 

That the Audit and Governance committee receive and note the report for review in line 
with the current policy. 

 
 

54    Corporate Fraud, Corruption & Compliance Strategy update  

 

The Assistant Director – Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Services explained 

that the report covered 3 areas: 
 The updated Fraud, Corruption and Compliance Strategy for 2024 to 2028. This new 

strategy incorporated many of the principles from the ‘Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally 
- a strategy for the 2020’s’ for local government. 

 An overview of some of the key areas of work the team had been focussed on since 2020 
and outcomes for 2023/24. 

 Next steps – To produce a delivery plan which would include the areas of work to be 
prioritised for 2024/25.  

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the updated Corporate Fraud and Compliance Strategy for 2024-2028 be approved. 
2. That delegated authority to be granted to the Assistant Director responsible for Fraud and 

Compliance to finalise the strategy in consultation with the S151 officer and Chair of Audit 
and Governance Committee. 

3. That the outcomes of the work that had been achieved for 2023/24 and the next steps in 
producing a Delivery plan be noted. 

 

 
55    Audit and Governance Forward Plan  

 

Audit and Governance Forward Plan items to be considered at the 25 July 2024 
committee included: 

 
 Internal Audit Progress report  

 Internal Audit Annual Opinion Report 2023/24 

 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report 2023-2024 

 Risk Management Review  

 Strata Annual Internal Audit report 2022/23 

 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

K Bloxham 
C Brown 
C Burhop (Acting Chair) 

M Goodman 
Y Levine 

C Nicholas 
T Olive 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

R Collins 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 



Audit and Governance Committee 21 March 2024 
 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 
Jenny Frowde, SWAP 

Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 
& Compliance 
Jackson Murray, Grant Thornton 

Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 
Andrew Staines, Revenues, Fraud and Compliance Manager 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer) 
John Symes, Finance Manager 
 
Councillor apologies: 

C Fitzgerald 

S Hawkins 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


